

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE OF KWARA STATE
IN THE ILORIN JUDICIAL DIVISION
HOLDEN AT ILORIN

ON MONDAY THE 29TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2022

BEFORE HIS LORDSHIP:-HON. JUSTICE I.A. YUSUF.....JUDGE

SUIT NO: KWS/90C/2022

BETWEEN:

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIACOMPLAINANT

AND

KOLAWOLE SEGUNDEFENDANT

JUDGMENT

The one count charge levied against the defendant reads as follows:

"That you Kolawole Segun, sometime between the month of April, 2020 and August, 2022 at Ilorin, Kwara State within the jurisdiction of this Honourable Court did knowingly had under your control the sum of N2,500,000.00 (Two Million, Five Hundred Thousand Naira) in your account number 0027359618 domiciled with Union Bank Plc. which you know to be unlawfully obtained and thereby committed an offence contrary to and punishable under section 319A of the Penal Code.

The defendant pleaded guilty to the charge and in prove of its case the prosecution called one witness who testified as PW1. He gave brief account of the case of the prosecution against the defendant. The defendant did not cross examine the

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY

prosecution witness and he did not object to his conviction by this court as urged by the prosecuting counsel.

I have carefully considered the evidence of the prosecution witness and the documents tendered and admitted in evidence as exhibits 1 to 12. I find merit in the case of the prosecution and hereby convict the defendant as charged based on his admission of guilt.

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY



HON. JUSTICE I.A YUSUF

JUDGE

29/08/2022

ALLOCUTUS

Mr. Ikebundu: I urge the court to temper justice with mercy on behalf of the convict. He is a first time offender. He has been remorseful since his arrest. We urge the court to consider him for option of fine. He is a first offender.

Mr. Ola: We leave the sentencing of the convict to the discretion of the court.

We apply that exhibits 4, 5, 6, 12 and the car to which exhibit 7 belongs to be forfeited to the Federal Government of Nigeria.

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY

SENTENCE

I have carefully considered the plea of allocutus made on behalf of the convict by his counsel and the response of the prosecuting counsel.

The offence for which the convict is convicted is a serious one and I am not inclined to consider him for option of fine.

The convict is sentenced under section 451 (1) of the Kwara State Administration Criminal Justice Law, 2018 to six months community service. Specifically, he is to sweep the premises of the EFCC, Ilorin Zonal Command for the period of six months on daily basis.

Exhibits 4, 5, 6, 12 and the Toyota Corolla Car recovered from the convict are to be forfeited to the Federal Government of Nigeria.

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
DATE: 29/08/2022
HON. JUSTICE I.A. YUSUF
JUDGE

29/08/2022

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY

Official

27-9-2022

CT-C @ SW

~~(Signature)~~

29/1/2024

Certified by me
Olasunkanle - O. / Carinde
Higher Registrar

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
DATE: 29/1/2024
ILORIN

BEF 22 / 80424 - 6B2CD - 8396
29/1/24